thereof within the time stipulated above, Respondent to pay the same
with interest  thereon @ 12% per annum from the expiry of 3 months
from the date of the receipt of the Award, till the date of 
payment or realisation thereof. 

(j)  (i)  Respondent  are  directed  to  pay  to  Claimant  a  sum  of
Rs.45,82,500/-  (Rupees  Forty  Five  Lakh  Eighty  Two Thousand  Five
Hundred only) being the loss on account of shortfall  in area within 3
(three) months from the date of the receipt of Award. 

(ii) In the event of Respondent's failure to pay Rs.45,82,500/- (Rupees
Forty Five Lakh Eighty Two Thousand Five Hundred only) within the
time stipulated above, the Respondent shall pay the said amount with
interest thereon @ 8% per annum from the date of the expiry of 3 months
from the date of receipt of the Award, till payment or realisation thereof.

(k) Respondent are directed to pay to Claimant property tax payable to

[...]

void, illegal, bad in law and not binding on Claimant.

(n)  The Respondent  are directed  to  hand over  the Rectification  Deed
dated  3rd November  2010  to  the  Claimant  for  cancellation,  within  3
months from the date of receipt of this Award.

(o) Respondent are directed to pay to Claimant Rs.35,00,000/- (Rupees
Thirty-Five Lakh only) as cost to the Claimant, within 2 (two) months
from the date of the receipt of Award.

35) The above operative directions issued by the arbitral tribunal

may appear to be slightly complex. However, broadly the directives of the

tribunal are in the following three parts:

[...]

If  the  entire  wing  A  is  liable  to  be  demolished  for  -
complying  with  features  in  the  Claimant's  members  flats
under plans dated 9th May, 2009 and 25th March 2011, then
in the case this Hon'ble Tribunal be please to pass an award
in favour of the Claimant for a sum of Rs.158,25,25,000/-
(Rupees One Hundred Fifty Eight Crores Twenty Five Lacs
and Twenty Five Thousand only) as per the particulars of
claim annexed hereto as Exhibit 'A2'.

ii. In alternative to e (i) above, if the features in the plans dated
9th May,  2009  and  25th March  2011  can  be  constructed
without completely demolishing the entire wing A, then in
that  case,  this  Honorable  Tribunal  be  pleased  to  pass  an
award  in  favour  of  the  Claimant  and  against  the
Respondent, and the Respondent be ordered and directed to
forthwith pay to the Claimant a sum of Rs.35,000/- (Rupees
Thirty Five Thousand only) per square feet of the shortfall, if
any,  in  the  area  for  which  the  MCGM  may  issue
Occupation Certificate,  as  damages,  together  with interest
thereon at the rate of 18% per annum from the date of the
Statement of Claim till payment and/or realization, as par

[...]

ordered and directed to forthwith pay to the Claimant.

g. This Honorable Tribunal be pleased to pass an award in favour of the
Claimant  and  against  the  Respondent,  and  the  Respondent  be
ordered and directed to pay to the Claimant; 

i. A sum of at the rate of Rs.83,29,841/- (Rupees eighty Three
Lakh Twenty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty One
Only) for the period from February 2014 till February 2017,
towards the rent payable by the Respondent to the members
of  Claimant  and  further  amount  from  the  date  of  the
statement  of  Claim  till  Occupation  Certificate  alongwith
further interest at the rate 18% from the date of filing of the

[...]

valid  Occupation  Certificate  to  the  members  of  the
Claimant, together with interest thereon at the rate of 18%
per  annum  from  the  date  of  the  Statement  of  Claim  till
payment and/or realization, as per the Particulars of Claim
at Exhibit "A5" hereto; 

iv. a sum Rs.  68,25,000/-  (Rupees  Sixty  Eight  Lakh Twenty
Five Thousand only) towards the damages for shortfalls and
deficiencies in area, together with interest thereon at the rate
of 18% per annum from the date of such failure till payment
and/or realization, as par the Particulars of Claim at Exhibit
A4? Hereto;

v. a  sum  of  Rs.  1,13,02,889/-  (Rupees  One  Crore  Thirteen
Lakh Two Thousand and Eight Hundred and Eighty Nine
Only) towards property taxes till 16th September 2016, and
such further taxes from the filing of the statement of claim
till the occupation certificate, together with interest thereon
at the rate of 18% per annum from the date of the Statement
of Claim till payment and/or realization, and such further